
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABRA

Friday, April 25, 1969fVai.rakha 5,
1891 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eiel'en of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE .
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI

2
IQBAL SINGH) : (al to (cl. A statement giving the required information is laid on the table of the House.

Statemelll

(aJ The required information is given in the statements laid on the table of the House [Placed ill Llhrary. See No. LT/
835/69]

(b) The amount of loan given to the company yearwise is as follow, ;-

Year

1962·63
1963-64
1964·65
1965·66
1966·67
1967-68
1968·69
April, 1969

Amount

21,44,452.50
1,31,99,528.50
1,91,12,017.48
2,45.04,I44'(J6
3,67,34,850.58
4,06,84,852.10
4,08,45,967.53

38,88,310.60

18,11,14,123.35

The security obtained is the first as well as second mortgages of all the 11 ships purchased with tbis loan assistance.

(c) The amount now outstanding against the above loan is Rs. 15,68,14,296.26.
No special action is necessary to recover this because the repayment instalments are already being paid by the company regularly and without any default after the expiry of the moratorium granted by Government for the period August 1966 to March 1968.
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SHRI D. N. RATODlA: With regard to the Jayanti Shipping Company the matter had been discussed for years in this House and efforts were made by the Government for the extradilion of Mr. Teja. May I know what is the result of this?

In March 69 it had been reported that Mr. Teja's wife gave birth to a child in Costa Rica. According to the rules of

Costa Rica, if a child is born in Costa Rica, he is entitled to have the nationality of Costa Rica. Is it likely t() have any difficulty in the extradition proceedings, and what is the Government doing about it ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH: As far as the eXlradiiicm proceedings are concerned, that is in the Supreme Court of Costa Rica.
Regarding the son having been bnrn tCl'
Mrs. Teja, that is a fact, but that has nothing to do with the case.

SHRI D. N. PATODJA : Sir, it is not clear.

MR. SPEAKER: That the son has been born is a fact, but that does not come in the way.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA.: In what way?
My question was whether it is a fact that by the birth of a son to Mrs. Teja, Mr. Teja will be entitled to acquire the nationality of Costa Rica.

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH):
As far as the present information goes, when a child is born there, the child could be registered as a Costa Rican citizen, but at this moment, I have no information whether it in any way affects the status of the father. But I may inform the House that we are actually expecting the judgment of the Costa Rican Government in the extradi.tion proceedings On the 30th of this monih.
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SIIRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: It is mo;t unfortunate tnat the Prime Minister's "'ille is dragged into this.

lilT ~ fu;N: iI Of@ '1T ~  ~ I
~ !il{ ~ ~ WfT ij"lIT mift

« ~  ~ I ~ mqq;) ~ It'1 If><: ~
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : As to what
Dharma Teja's wife says or does not say, whether they say that we can take action or not, the Government of India is very particular and is taking every possible step to ensure that proper action is taken.
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MR. SPEAKER: That question is about the meeting an:! all that. It has nothing IP do with this question.
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SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
When the loan was given, what was the number of ships which was agreed upon to be supplied for that loan, and how many ships have been actually supplied ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH: The number of ships is 18. All the 18 ships of the Jayanthi Shipping Company have been takea over. The company has been taken over by the Shipping Corporation.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Sir. you have fujI right to admit any question. But kindly read this question, Sir. It states:

"Ca) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the reports that large-scale manufacture of bombs and otber explosives has been started in different parts of the country particularly in West Bengal, Kerala and Andhra Pradesh with a view to cause disruptions and flaring up of an armed revolution among the peasantry along the Maoist line and theory;
and
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(b) if so. the action taken in regard thereto and with what result 1"

If such questions are put to defame a particular Government or a particular political party ..•

MR. SPEAKER: She has not mentioned any party except Maoist line.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The reply may be "we have no information" and again loaded supplementaries will start.

MR. SPEAKER: Andhra Pradesh is also included there,. because two or three bombs were thrown recently there also.
Let the Government say. She has not defamed aliy party. No party is mentioned. She has only mentioned Maoist line and I do not think any of us is in love wit h
Mao.

Reported large scaJe manufacture of Bombs and ex,loshes In West BeogaJ,

KenaIa and AIIdbra Pradesh.

·1325 SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOU-
DHURI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the reports that large-scale manufacture of bombs and other explosives has been started in different parts of the country particularly in West Bengal, Kerala and Andhra Pradesh with a view to cause disruptions and flaring up of an armed revolution among the peasantry along the Maoist line and theory; and

(b) if so, the action taken in regard thereto and with what result?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) The State Governments/Union territory Administrations have no such information.

(b) Does not arise.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Banerjee knows the mind of the Government very well !

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI:
Even in today's papers, reports have come out that bombs have been found in the

~ College laboratory and they have been found to be very dangerous. I do not know if the Central Government has any information about it and wether they will institute any enquiry about the bombs found in the laboratory.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally about this latest occurrence, 1 will have to get further facts from the State Government.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURl:·
The Governor of West Bengal at that tinle, Mr. Dharma Vira, had told reporters that although Naxalite posters and shouting various slogans may not be treason, what constituted towards subverting the Government would have to be looked into by the Central Government. That was his opinion.
I want to know if the Central Government has taken any action accordingly.

SHRl Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not think that opinion has anything to do with this.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Naxalite violent activities have intensified in certain parts of the country, particularly in Kerala, where they have started killing people. If people are killed under Congress regime, that is bad. If peopel are killed under communist regime that is equally bad. We must not distinguish between one killing and another.
Whoever kills, it is bad. In West Bengal, naturally the Home Minister is perturbed about the increase in violent activities in that State. Very recently Mr. Jyoti Basu said it. Newspapers have reported this morning that bombs. have been dis<overed in the chemistry laboratory of the Presidency College, Calcutta. Here are colleges whose laboratories poduce bombs; This is a startling thing. May I know what steps Government bave taken to see that violence does not spread in tbis country and Mao's thoughts are not made a basis of violent activities in this conuntry 1

SHRl Y. B. CHAVAN: Again Sir, the hon. Member has tried to widen the question. About tbe activities of Naxalites we have never said that they are not spreading.
They are asserting tbemselves in difi'erent parts of tbe country including West Bengal.
We bave certainly taken 'hote of what is bappening in the matter. I know that in States where they are more active State Governments bave taken note of it. Even in

